School food services 10,518,648   4,817,956  5,195,186   (505,506)
Operations and maintenance 23,481,008   - 972,795 (22,508,213)
Transportation 6,767,227   - - (6,767,227)
Co-curricular activities 12,524,236   3,986,720  2,755,858  (5,781,658)
Other 3,954,322   - 2,792,042 (1,162,280)
Interest - unallocated 3,062,861   - - (3,062,861)
Bond service charges and costs 26,420   - - (26,420)

TOTAL GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 233,866,753$  10,295,175$   39,092,246$   (184,479,332)

GENERAL REVENUES
Taxes

 Property taxes, levied for general purposes 44,092,912
 Property taxes, levied for building purposes 6,252,930
 Property taxes, levied for debt services 10,425,128

Unrestricted state aid 127,387,564
Unrestricted investment earnings 1,083,743
Miscellaneous revenue 405,153

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES 189,647,430

Change in net position 5,168,098

Net position (deficit) - beginning of year, as originally stated 7,902,372
GASB 96 adjustment - see note 2 662,059

Net position (deficit) - beginning of year, restated 8,564,431

Net position (deficit) - end of year 13,732,529$

Program Revenues

BISMARCK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
BALANCE SHEET - GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

JUNE 30, 2023

See Notes to the Financial Statements

- 14 -

Non-Major Total
General Building Food Governmental Governmental

Fund Fund Service Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 6,809,661$   -$  5,695,043$   7,833,581$   20,338,285$
Investments 15,034,577  - - -  15,034,577
Accounts receivable 238,471  24,146  -  -  262,617
Taxes receivable 1,485,202  215,386  - 356,863 2,057,451
Intergovernmental receivable 12,147,792  482,258  178,369  575,427 13,383,846
Due from county treasurer 82,899  11,963  - 19,864 114,726
Due from other funds 2,943,497  -  -  -  2,943,497
Prepaids 743,917  -  -  -  743,917
Inventory -  -  174,125  - 174,125

TOTAL ASSETS 39,486,016$  733,753$   6,047,537$   8,785,735$   55,053,041$

LIABILITIES
Accounts, salaries and benefits payable 22,523,775$  3,034,046$   175,974$   328,521$   26,062,316$
Unearned revenue 384,319  6,309  323,440  - 714,068
Due to other funds - 2,943,497 -  -  2,943,497

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,908,094  5,983,852  499,414  328,521  29,719,881

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Delinquent taxes 1,485,202  215,386 - 356,863 2,057,451

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable 743,917  - 174,125 - 918,042
Restricted -  -  -  5,184,472  5,184,472
Assigned -  -  5,373,998  2,915,879  8,289,877
Unassigned 14,348,803  (5,465,485)  -  -  8,883,318

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 15,092,720  (5,465,485)  5,548,123  8,100,351  23,275,709

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS
  OF RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 39,486,016$  733,753$   6,047,537$   8,785,735$   55,053,041$

BISMARCK PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1
RECONCILIATION OF THE BALANCE SHEET OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2023

See Notes to the Financial Statements

- 15 -

Total fund balances - governmental funds 23,275,709$

Total net position reported for government activities in the statement of
net position is different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and are not reported in the governmental funds.

Cost of capital, lease and SBITA assets 417,273,745
Less accumulated depreciation and amortization (106,693,573)